

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EXPRESSIONS HAIR DESIGN, LINDA FIACCO,
BROOKLYN FARMACY & SODA FOUNTAIN, INC.,
PETER FREEMAN, BUNDA STARR CORP., DONNA PABST,
FIVE POINTS ACADEMY, STEVE MILLES, PATIO.COM,
and DAVID ROSS, *Petitioners*,

v.

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, in his official capacity as Attorney
General of the State of New York; CYRUS R. VANCE, JR., in
his official capacity as District Attorney of New York County;
ERIC GONZALEZ, in his official capacity as Acting District
Attorney of Kings County, *Respondents*.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DEEPAK GUPTA
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR
MATTHEW SPURLOCK
Gupta Wessler PLLC
1735 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Petitioners

November 14, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented.....	i
Corporate disclosure statement	ii
Table of authorities	v
Introduction	1
Opinions below	4
Jurisdiction.....	4
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	4
Statement	5
I. Why labels matter: the communicative difference between “surcharges” and “discounts”	6
II. How we got here: the credit-card industry’s efforts to prevent merchants from communicating the cost of credit.....	8
A. The industry’s early ban on dual pricing and Congress’s protection of cash discounts	8
B. The industry shifts its strategy to labels.....	9
C. The industry’s labeling strategy achieves short-lived success at the federal level	9
D. The credit-card industry lobbies states to enact no-surcharge laws and adopts contractual no-surcharge rules	14
E. Enforcement of New York’s law.....	17
F. Enforcement in other states	19
G. The Durbin Amendment and the recent political controversy over swipe fees	19
III. This litigation	20
A. The petitioners.....	20
B. Procedural history	21
Summary of argument.....	25
Argument	27
I. New York’s no-surcharge law violates the First Amendment.	27

A.	Because New York’s law keeps consumers in the dark by criminalizing truthful speech, it is subject to First Amendment scrutiny.	27
B.	The no-surcharge law cannot survive even intermediate scrutiny.....	36
1.	Dual pricing is legal, and labeling the price difference as a “surcharge” is not inherently misleading.	37
2.	The state has no legitimate interest in obscuring the cost of credit-card transactions from consumers.	37
3.	The no-surcharge law does not directly advance any legitimate state interest.....	39
4.	The no-surcharge law is far more extensive than necessary to serve any legitimate state interest.	41
II.	The vagueness of the no-surcharge law chills petitioners’ protected speech.	44
	Conclusion	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Booksellers Association, Inc. v. Hudnut</i> , 771 F.2d 323 (7th Cir. 1985).....	31
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	45
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	45
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....	45
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	27
<i>BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. v. Farris</i> , 542 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	44
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp., Inc. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	23, 36
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	42
<i>Dana’s Railroad Supply v. Attorney General</i> , 807 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	46

<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	36, 37, 39
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....	44, 46
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	33
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Association, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	41
<i>Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	45
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	37, 43
<i>Italian Colors Restaurant v. Harris</i> , 99 F. Supp. 3d 1199 (E.D. Cal. 2015).....	49, 50
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	35
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. Abrams</i> , 684 F. Supp. 804 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	35
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	44
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration & Disciplinary Commission</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990).....	43
<i>People v. Fulvio</i> , 517 N.Y.S.2d 1008 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 1987)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Railroad Commission of Texas v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	25, 45
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Arizona</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	36
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	27, 44, 45, 51
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State by Abrams v. Camera Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 496 N.Y.S.2d 659 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1985)	17
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	32, 44
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zwicker v. Koota</i> , 389 U.S. 241 (1967).....	45
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1602	9, 48
15 U.S.C. § 1666f(a)	9
Minn. Stat. § 325G.051(1)(a)(1)	26, 39, 43
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 420.05	40
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 520.10(1)(i)	40
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349.....	42

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 350..... 42
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 350-a..... 42
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 518..... 1, 4, 6, 16
N.Y. Pub. Auth. Law § 1045-j(4-a)(b) 40, 43

Legislative materials

156 Cong. Rec. S3588 (May 12, 2010)..... 19
156 Cong. Rec. S4839 (June 10, 2010)..... 5

*Cash Discount Act, 1981: Hearings on S. 414 Before
the Senate Banking Committee, 97th Cong.*
(1981)*passim*

H.R. 31, 97th Cong., 127 Cong. Rec. S2083 (Mar. 12,
1981)..... 11, 12

Pub. L. No. 93-495, 88 Stat. 1500 (1974) 9

Pub. L. No. 94-222, 90 Stat. 197 (1976) 9, 10

Pub. L. No. 97-25, 95 Stat. 144 (1981) 12, 13

Regulatory materials

42 Fed. Reg. 780 (Jan. 4, 1977) 13

42 Fed. Reg. 38171 (July 27, 1977) 13

43 Fed. Reg. 3898 (Jan. 30, 1978) 13

45 Fed. Reg. 29702 (May 5, 1980) 13

45 Fed. Reg. 80648 (Dec. 5, 1980) 13

70 Fed. Res. Bull. 309 (Apr. 1984) 14, 49

Other authorities

AdAge Insights Trend Report, <i>Financial Services Marketing</i> (2012)	33
<i>American Express, Merchant Reference Guide – U.S.</i> (Oct. 2016).....	16
Terri Bradford & Fumiko Hayashi, Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City, <i>Developments in Interchange Fees in the United States and Abroad</i> (Apr. 2008)	5
Zach Carter & Ryan Grim, <i>Swiped: Banks, Merchants and Why Washington Doesn't Work for You</i> , Huffington Post, Apr. 28, 2011.....	19
Christopher Dodd, <i>Credit Card Surcharges</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 12, 1984.....	13
Stephen Engelberg, <i>Credit Card Surcharge Ban Ends</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 27, 1984.....	14
Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City, <i>Credit and Debit Card Interchange Fees in Various Countries</i> (Aug. 2015).....	5
Jon Hanson & Douglas Kysar, <i>Taking Behavioralism Seriously: Some Evidence of Market Manipulation</i> , 112 Harv. L. Rev. 1420 (1999)	6
Betsy Horkovich, <i>The Cash Discount Act: More Than Just a Matter of Semantics?</i> , 8 U. Dayton L. Rev. 137 (1982).....	30
Daniel Kahneman, et al., <i>Anomalies: The Endowment Effect, Loss Aversion, and Status Quo Bias</i> , 5 J. Econ. Persp. 193 (1991)	6

Edmund Kitch, <i>The Framing Hypothesis: Is It Supported by Credit Card Issuer Opposition to a Surcharge on a Cash Price?</i> , 6 J.L. Econ. & Org. 217 (1990)	8, 9, 14
Carol Krucoff, <i>When Cash Pays Off</i> , Wash. Post, Sept. 22, 1981	11, 13
Adam Levitin, <i>Priceless? The Economic Costs of Credit Card Merchant Restraints</i> , 55 UCLA L. Rev. 1321 (2008)	5, 6, 31
Adam Levitin, <i>The Antitrust Super Bowl: America's Payment Systems, No-Surcharge Rules, and the Hidden Costs of Credit</i> , 3 Berkeley Bus. L.J. 265 (2006)	7
Irvin Molotsky, <i>Extension of Credit Surcharge Ban</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 29, 1984	14
David Morrison, <i>7-Eleven Claims Millions of Interchange Signatures</i> , Credit Union Times, Sept. 28, 2009	20
Gerald P. O'Driscoll, Jr., <i>The American Express Case: Public Good or Monopoly?</i> , 19 J.L. & Econ. 163 (1976)	9
Wayne T. Price & Amanda Stratford, <i>Store Owner Takes Petition to Congress</i> , Fla. Today, Sept. 29, 2009	20
Scott Schuh, et al., Federal Reserve Bank of Boston, <i>Who Gains and Who Loses from Credit Card Payments?</i> (2010)	5, 8
Hilary Stout, <i>Credit Issuers Lift Rules on Credit Surcharges</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 20, 2013	6

Cass Sunstein, <i>What's Available? Social Influences and Behavioral Economics</i> , 97 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1295 (2003)	7
Amos Tversky & Daniel Kahneman, <i>Rational Choice and the Framing of Decisions</i> , 59 J. Bus. S251 (1986)	9
Elizabeth Warren, <i>Antitrust Issues in Credit Card Merchant Restraint Rules</i> (2007).....	8
